FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING CODE

SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS

In this local law:

- "Building Permit" shall mean a permit issued pursuant to section 4 of this local law. The term "Building Permit" shall also include a Building Permit which is renewed, amended or extended pursuant to any provision of this local law.
- "Certificate of Occupancy" shall mean a certificate issued pursuant to subdivision (b) of section 7 of this local law.
- "Code Enforcement Officer" shall include the Code Enforcement Officer and all Inspectors.
- "Code Enforcement Personnel" shall include the Code Enforcement Officer and all Inspectors.
- "Energy Code" shall mean the State Energy Conservation Construction Code, as currently in effect and as hereafter amended from time to time.
- "Inspector" shall mean an inspector appointed pursuant to subdivision (d) of section 4 of this local law.
- **"Key Lock Box"** shall mean an approved "Knox Box" device, or other key lock box device approved by the Fire Chief, designed to hold entry devices, including keys, access cards, plans, lists, or other items which allow access to a building or structure and all parts thereof, which is mounted in an approved position on the premises. (Added 6-5-12 by LL #1-2012)
- "Operating Permit" shall mean a permit issued pursuant to section 10 of this local law. The term "Operating Permit" shall also include an Operating Permit which is renewed, amended or extended pursuant to any provision of this local law.
- "Permit Holder" shall mean the Person to whom a Building Permit has been issued.
- "Person" shall include an individual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, limited partnership, business trust, estate, trust, association, or any other legal or commercial entity of any kind or description.
- "Stop Work Order" shall mean an order issued pursuant to section 6 of this local law.
- "Temporary Certificate" shall mean a certificate issued pursuant to subdivision (d) of section 7 of this local law.
- "Town" shall mean the Town of Kirkwood, Broome County, New York.
- "Town Board" shall mean the Town Board of the Town of Kirkwood.
- "Uniform Code" shall mean the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code, as currently in effect and as hereafter amended from time to time.